On assessment of the estimates made under the Previous GAAP financial statements, the Company has concluded that there is no
necessity to revise the estimates under Ind AS, as there is no objective evidence of an error in those estimates. However, estimates
that were required under Ind AS but not required under Previous GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant reporting dates

reflecting conditions existing as at that date.

Classification and measurement of financial assets

The classification of financial assets to be measured either at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income or

fair value through PL are made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition to Ind AS.

Transition to Ind AS-Reconciliation

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from Previous
GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

i. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 01st April,2018

Foot Note

No.

Previous

GAAP *

Ind AS

adjustments
Ind AS

Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

2,416,825 - 2,416,825

Bank Balance other than cash & cash
equivalents

47,988,552 - 47,988,552

Loans

34,122,487 - 34,122,487

Investments

i 13,900,000 732,000 14,632,000

Other Financial assets

6,897,334 - 6,897,334

Total

105,325,198 732,000 106,057,198

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net)

1,308,002 - 1,308,002

Deferred tax Assets (Net)

60,574 - 60,574

Property, Plant and Equipment

526,510 - 526,510

Other non -financial assets

54,625 - 54,625

1,949,711 - 1,949,711

Total Assets

107,274,910 732,000 108,006,910

Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings (other than debt securities)

51,446,921

51,446,921

Other Financial Liabilities

1,044,186

1,044,186

Total

52,491,107 - 52,491,107

Non-Financial Liabilities

Provisions

268,187

268,187

Other non-financial liabilities

626,864

626,864

Total

895,051 - 895,051

Equity

Share Capital

51,224,000

51,224,000

Other Equity

i 2,664,751 732,000 3,396,751

Total (iii)

53,888,751 732,000 54,620,751

Total

107,274,910 732,000 108,006,910

GOLDEDGE ESTATE AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

61

ii. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March,2019

Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

15,219,012 - 15,219,012

Bank Balance other than cash & cash
equivalents

47,988,552 - 47,988,552

Loans

30,057,632 - 30,057,632

Investments

i 13,900,000 732,000 14,632,000

Other Financial assets

10,771,251 - 10,771,251

Total

117,936,447 732,000 118,668,447

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net)

1,376,071 - 1,376,071

Deferred tax Assets (Net)

27,288 - 27,288

Property, Plant and Equipment

449,766 - 449,766

Other non -financial assets

45,400 - 45,400

1,898,525 - 1,898,525

Total Assets

119,834,972 732,000 120,566,972

Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities)

64,207,823 - 64,207,823

(e)Other Financial Liabilities

514,910 - 514,910

Total

64,722,733 - 64,722,733

Non-Financial Liabilities

Current tax liabilities (Net)

-

-

Provisions

137,115 - 137,115

Other non-financial liabilities

279,327 - 279,327

Total

416,442 - 416,442

Equity

Share Capital

51,224,000

51,224,000

Other Equity

i 3,471,798 732,000 4,203,798

Total (iii)

54,695,798 732,000 55,427,798

Total

119,834,972 732,000 120,566,972

ii. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March,2019

Previous

GAAP *

Ind AS

adjustments
Ind AS

Revenue from Operations

6,017,041 - 6,017,041

Interest Income

- - -

Net gain on fair value changes

6,017,041 - 6,017,041

Total Revenue from Operations

Other Income

137,427 - 137,427

Total Income

6,154,468 - 6,154,468

Expenses

Finance Cost

2,793,458 - 2,793,458

Net loss on fair value changes

- - -

Employee Benefit Expenses

1,392,000 - 1,392,000

GOLDEDGE ESTATE AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

62

Depreciation, amortization and impairment

76,744 - 76,744

Other Expenses

559,633 - 559,633

Total Expenses

4,821,835 - 4,821,835

Profit Before Tax

1,332,633 - 1,332,633

Tax Expense:

Current Tax

323,393 - 323,393

Deferred Tax

(27,288) - (27,288)

Earlier Year Tax

229,482 - 229,482

Profit for the Year

807,046 - 807,046

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss

(a) Remeasurement of post defined employment obligations

- - -

(b) Income Tax relating to these items

- - -

Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)

- - -

Total Comprehensive Income

807,046 - 807,046

iv. Reconciliation of Other Equity

As at 31st

March,2019
As at 1st

April,2018

Reserve as per previous GAAP

3,471,798 2,664,751

Ind AS Adjustments

i

732,000 732,000

Reserve as per Ind AS

4,203,798 3,396,751

Footnotes to the reconciliation as at 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2019

As at 31st
March,2019

As at 1st
April,2018

(i) Fair Valuation of Investments through OCI as
per Ind AS 109

732,000 732,000

37.

Novel coronavirus has put the whole world on alert. The businesses of the majority of the Companies are affected adversely all over

[…]

On assessment of the estimates made under the Previous GAAP financial statements, the Company has concluded that there is no

necessity to revise the estimates under Ind AS, as there is no objective evidence of an error in those estimates. However, es timates
that were required under Ind AS but not required under Previous GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant reporting dates
reflecting conditions existing as at that date.

Classification and measurement of financial assets

The classification of financial assets to be measured either at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income or

fair value through PL are made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition to Ind AS.

Transition to Ind AS-Reconciliation

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from Previous

GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

i. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 01st April,2018

Foot Note

No.

Previous

GAAP *

Ind AS

adjustments
Ind AS

Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

2,416,825 - 2,416,825

Bank Balance other than cash & cash equivalents

47,988,552 - 47,988,552

Loans

34,122,487 - 34,122,487

Investments

I 14,321,115 732,000 15,053,115

Other Financial assets

6,897,334 - 6,897,334

Total

105,746,313 732,000 106,478,313

GOLDEDGE ESTATE AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

92

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net)

1,308,002 - 1,308,002

Deferred tax Assets (Net)

60,574 - 60,574

Property, Plant and Equipment

526,510 - 526,510

Other non -financial assets

54,625 - 54,625

1,949,711 - 1,949,711

Total Assets

107,696,025 732,000 108,428,025

Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings (other than debt securities)

51,446,921

51,446,921

Other Financial Liabilities

1,044,186

1,044,186

Total

52,491,107 - 52,491,107

Non-Financial Liabilities

Provisions

268,187

268,187

Other non-financial liabilities

626,864

626,864

Total

895,051 - 895,051

Equity

Share Capital

51,224,000

51,224,000

Other Equity

I 3,085,866 732,000 3,817,866

Total (iii)

54,309,866 732,000 55,041,866

Total

107,696,024 732,000 108,428,024

ii. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March,2019

Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

15,219,012 - 15,219,012

Bank Balance other than cash & cash equivalents

47,988,552 - 47,988,552

Loans

30,057,632 - 30,057,632

Investments

i 14,344,091 732,000 15,076,091

Other Financial assets

10,771,251 - 10,771,251

Total

118,380,539 732,000 119,112,539

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net)

1,376,071 - 1,376,071

Deferred tax Assets (Net)

27,288 - 27,288

Property, Plant and Equipment

449,766 - 449,766

Other non -financial assets

45,400 - 45,400

1,898,525 - 1,898,525

Total Assets

120,279,064 732,000 121,011,064

GOLDEDGE ESTATE AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

93

Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities)

64,207,823

64,207,823

(e)Other Financial Liabilities

514,910

514,910

Total

64,722,733 - 64,722,733

Non-Financial Liabilities

Current tax liabilities (Net)

-

-

Provisions

137,115

137,115

Other non-financial liabilities

279,327

279,327

Total

416,442 - 416,442

Equity

Share Capital

51,224,000

51,224,000

Other Equity

i 3,915,889 732,000 4,647,889

Total (iii)

55,139,889 732,000 55,871,889

Total

120,279,064 732,000 121,011,064

ii. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st

March,2019

Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations

6,017,041 - 6,017,041

Interest Income

- - -

Net gain on fair value changes

6,017,041 - 6,017,041

Total Revenue from Operations

Other Income

137,427 - 137,427

Total Income

6,154,468 - 6,154,468

Expenses

Finance Cost

2,793,458 - 2,793,458

Net loss on fair value changes

- - -

Employee Benefit Expenses

1,392,000 - 1,392,000

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment

76,744 - 76,744

Other Expenses

559,633 - 559,633

Total Expenses

4,821,835 - 4,821,835

Share of profits/(loss) of associate : Cox Distillery

Ltd.
22,976 - 22,976

Profit Before Tax

1,355,610 - 1,355,610

Tax Expense:

Current Tax

323,393 - 323,393

Deferred Tax

(27,288) - (27,288)

Earlier Year Tax

229,482 - 229,482

Profit for the Year

830,023 - 830,023

GOLDEDGE ESTATE AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

94

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss

(a) Remeasurement of post defined employment obligations

- - -

(b) Income Tax relating to these items

- - -

Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)

5,871 - -

Total Comprehensive Income

835,894 - 830,023

iv. Reconciliation of Other Equity

As at 31st

March,2019

As at 1st

April,2018

Reserve as per previous GAAP

3,915,889 3,085,866

Ind AS Adjustments